
 
 

 

 

  

 
 
1 November 2021 

 
To:   The Chair and Members of the Cumbria 

and Lancashire Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

CUMBRIA AND LANCASHIRE JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 
 
A meeting of the Cumbria and Lancashire Joint Health Scrutiny Committee will be held as 
follows:  
 
 Date: Tuesday 9 November 2021 

 Time: 11.00 am 

 Place: County Offices, Kendal 

 
Dawn Roberts 
Executive Director – Corporate, Customer and Community Services  
 
NB: A PRE-MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE WILL BE HELD AT 10.30 AM IN 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNTY OFFICES, KENDAL TO WHICH ALL 
MEMBERS ARE ENCOURAGED TO ATTEND 

 
 
Enquiries and requests for supporting papers to:  Lorraine Davis 
Direct Line: 07920 700299 
Email: lorraine.davis@cumbria.gov.uk 
 

This agenda is available on request in alternative formats 
 

 

 

Serving the People of Cumbria 



MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Cumbria  (4) 
 

Lancashire  (4) 

Mr F Cassidy 
Ms V Hughes 
Mr C Whiteside 
Mr M Wilson 

Ms S Charles 
Mr L Collinge 
Mr S Morris 
Mr M Salter 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION 
 
 
Agenda and Reports 
 
Copies of the agenda and Part I reports are available for members of the public to inspect 
prior to the meeting.  Copies will also be available at the meeting. 
 
The agenda and Part I reports are also available on the County Council’s website –  
www.cumbria.gov.uk/councilmeetings/  
 
Background Papers 
 
Requests for the background papers to the Part I reports, excluding those papers that 
contain exempt information, can be made to Legal and Democratic Services at the 
address overleaf between the hours of 9.00 am and 4.30 pm, Monday to Friday. 

http://www.cumbria.gov.uk/councilmeetings/


A G E N D A 
 
 
PART 1: ITEMS LIKELY TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS 

AND PUBLIC 
 
 

1   ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 

To appoint a Chair who will be a Cumbria Councillor representative for the ensuing year.  
The Chair shall be appointed by the Cumbria representatives serving on
[...]
tal of that body is of more than one class, the total 

nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the relevant 
person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth of the total 
issued share capital of that class. 

 
In addition, you must also disclose other non-pecuniary interests set out in the Code of 
Conduct where these have not already been registered. 
 
Note 
 
A “disclosable pecuniary interest” is an interest of a councillor or their partner 
(which means spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they are civil 
partners).  
 
5   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of any item on the agenda. 
 
6   MINUTES 

 
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 September 2019 (copy 
enclosed). 
 
7   CARE QUALITY COMMISSION (CQC) INSPECTION REPORT AND 

RECOVERY SUPPORT PROGRAMME 
 

To consider a report by the University Hospitals of Morecambe Bay NHS Foundation 
Trust (copy enclosed). 
 
8   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 
To be confirmed. 
 

 



CUMBRIA AND LANCASHIRE JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Cumbria and Lancashire Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee held on Friday, 6 September 2019 at 10.00 am at Committee Room 2 - 
County Offices, Kendal, LA9 4RQ 
 
 

PRESENT: 
 
 

Mr F Cassidy 
Mrs S Charles 
Ms L Collinge 
 

Mr M Salter 
Mr CJ Whiteside 
Mr M Wilson 
 

 
Also in Attendance:- 
 
Dr M Brady - Clinical Director Renal Medicine 
Ms E Day - Stroke Programme, Lancashire and South Cumbria 

ICS 
Mr G Halsall - Senior Democratic Services Officer - Overview and 

Scrutiny (Lancashire County Council) 
Mr D Hamilton - Democratic Services Officer 
Mr D Stephens - Strategic Policy & Scrutiny Adviser 
 
 

  
PART 1 – ITEMS CONSIDERED IN THE 

PRESENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
RESOLVED, that Mr M Wilson be elected Chair for the ensuing year.  
 
 
2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR 
 
RESOLVED, that Mr S Morris be elected Vice-Chair for the ensuing year.  
 
It was noted that Mr Morris was elected Vice-Chair in his absence. 
 
 
3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr S Morris and Mrs H Chaffey. 
 
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 6



4 MEMBERSHIP 
 
There were no changes in membership.  
 
 
5 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
There were no disclosures made on this occasion.  
 
 
6 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED, that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of any items of business. 
 
 
7 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED, that the notes of the planning meeting held on Tuesday 26 March 

2019 be agreed.  
 
 
8 RENAL DIALYSIS SERVICES IN LANCASHIRE AND SOUTH CUMBRIA 
 
Members had before them a report by the Lancashire Teaching Hospitals NHS 
Foundation Trust which informed members of the proposed reconfiguring and 
retendering of the renal haemodialysis service.  
 
Dr M Brady gave a presentation to the Cumbria and Lancashire Joint Health 
Scrutiny Committee where he provided further detail of the current service. 
Members were told that more than 600 patients throughout Lancashire and South 
Cumbria received dialysis at seven locations across the area (as well as at home for 
approximately 100 patients). It was explained that the proposed changes were 
necessary to improve the availability and quality of care closer to patients’ homes. 
Many patients have had to travel longer than the national standard of 30 minutes to 
their nearest renal unit; some facilities have been considered not fit for purpose and 
many of them have been considered inconvenient with regards to location. 
 
Members hear how, due to the way the service was originally set up, there have 
been a number of issues with how it is delivered, including:- 
 

 The national standard for travel time to dialysis is 30 minutes. Some patients 
are currently tr
[...]
d issues which were likely a result of 
the sharing of staff across the two acute hospital settings and the Westmorland site. 
Members were informed that the re-thinking of provision which was currently 
underway would hopefully address these issues.  
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted.  
 
 
10 RECONFIGURATION OF COMMUNITY BEDS WITHIN THE ACUTE 

HOSPITALS 
 
Members had before them a report from Lucy Alcock – Project Manager, UHMB 
which had the purpose of providing an update on the progress so far of the Service 
Offer Review on the Step-up and Step-down Beds at Abbey View on the Furness 
General site and the Langdale units on the Westmorland General site. 
 
Included in the report was a patient engagement document that will be shared with 
patients, public and staff which: 
 

 Asks patients and public ‘where would you like to be cared for?’ 

 Describes instability of staffing levels, findings from NWUM report and patient 
experience from the units. 

 Explains alternative care models used around UK so people have examples 
to aid understanding and to generate ideas. 

 
The engagement period will run from 2nd September to the 31st October 2019.  
 
All responses from the engagement period will be analysed and used to create an 
options paper that will be developed by the end of November 2019. It is anticipated 
that the options paper will go to Joint Overview & Scrutiny Committee in December 
with the potential of going out to consultation depending on the options proposed.  
 
Members raise some concerns over the short timescale given for public 
engagement and point out the omission of community beds at Millom Hospital in the 
first question of the patient engagement survey. It was AGREED that the omission 
be rectified.  
 
Officers were complimented for the accessible use of language in the survey. A 
discussion then took place around delayed transfers of care and there relation to 
social care. It was explained to members that the objectives of the reconfiguration 
was to make the step-up and step-down system more convenient.  
 
Officers explained the planned engagement with the public in more detail and 
members noted the following:-  

9



 

 Sharing the engagement document across primary, secondary, 
community and social care requesting wider dissemination to patients 
and public.  

 Host engagement document and accompanying survey on Healthier 
Lancashire and South Cumbria’s Morecambe Bay microsite with 
publicity directing public to the site. 

 Presenting to community groups and Integrated Care Communities 

 Drop in events across South Cumbria  

 Surveys for all staff (across health and social care), patients and public. 
 
RESOLVED, that  
 

(1) the report be noted; 
 

(2) the options paper be formally considered by the Joint 
Committee when it is available. 

 
 
11 STROKES SERVICES 
 
Members had before them the Stroke Programme Position Statement from Healthier 
Lancashire and South Cumbria the purpose of which was to inform members of 
change to the existing model of Acute Stroke Care and Community Stroke 
Rehabilitation to reduce unjustified variation in clinical services and workforce 
capacity.  
 
Officers began by informing members that trusts nationwide have been making 
efforts to continuously improve their Acute Stroke services, despite significant 
challenges including workforce. 
 
A discussion took place regarding the recent completion of workforce gap analysis, 
It was reported that a mitigation plan was being developed and a programme had 
been put in place to help staff to upscale their skills.  
 
Members advised that the broadest possible engagement with the public be carried 
out at the earliest possible stage as concerns will likely be raised from residents 
living in areas who won’t directly benefit from these changes. Officers agreed that 
Engagement and discussion with key stakeholders, Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees, Health and Wellbeing Boards and local populations would take place.  
 
A detailed discussion took place about the importance of addressing health issues 
early so as to help prevent as many acute stroke instances as possible through 
working with partners.  
 
Members asked Healthier Lancashire and South Cumbria return to provide an 
update on progress on the stroke position and the implementation of the 
improvement plan.  
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 

10



 
 
12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Cumbria and Lancashire Joint Health Scrutiny Committee 
was still to be confirmed.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12:30pm 
 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 

 

 
Cumbria and Lancashire Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

Date of Meeting 9 November 2021 

Report Title CQC Inspection Report and Recovery Support Programme 

Prepared by and 
contact details 

Jackie Bird, Interim Chief Nurse; jackie.bird@mbht.nhs.uk  
Chris Adcock, Director of Finance and Deputy Chief Executive; 

chris.adcock@mbht.nhs.uk  

Status of Report 
Public Private Internal  

☒ ☐ ☐ 

  

Purpose of Report For Decision For Approval For Information  

☐ ☐ ☒ 

Summary 

This report provides the outcome of the CQC inspection that took place 
in April 2021 and a subsequent unannounced inspection in August 2021 
to medical services at Royal Lancaster Infirmary. The outcome of the 
inspection was that the Trust remained at a rating of requires 
improvement. The paper describes the must and should do’s the Trust is 
required to undertake.  
 
The paper recognises the importance of system wide working with 
partners on such issues as discharge pathways and information sharing 
on discharge, ED pathways and direct referrals/direct access. 
 
The paper also describes the NHS England/Improvement (NHSEI) 
Recovery Support Programme (RSP) that has been established to 
ensure the delivery of sustainable quality improvements across the Trust. 
 

Recommendation 

The Cumbria and Lancashire Joint Health & Scrutiny Committee is asked 
to note the contents of this paper and the Executives from the Trust would 
be pleased to respond to questions 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

13

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Jackie.bird@mbht.nhs.uk
mailto:chris.adcock@mbht.nhs.uk


 
 

 

 
 

 

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS OF MORECAMBE BAY NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 
 

CQC Inspection Report and Recovery Support Programme 
 
 
Background 
 
1. The Trust’s Urgent and Emergency, Medical, Surgical and Maternity services at Furness 

General Hospital (FGH) and Royal Lancaster Infirmary (RLI), and the Urgent and 
Emergency and Maternity services at Westmoreland General Hospital (WGH) were 
inspected by the CQC between 20 April 2021 and 14 May 2021 along with a well led 
inspection also being undertaken during this time. 

 
2. The CQC published their Inspection Report on 20 August 2021. In response, the Trust has 

developed and submitted an action plan to address the recommendations contained within 
the published report. The Trust was rated overall as Requires Improvement. 

 
3. The Trust’s Medical Services at RLI were subject to an unannounced follow up inspection 

by the CQC on the 3rd and 4th August 2021.  This CQC report was published on the 27th 
October2021 the report rated the medical services at RLI overall as Inadequate. 
 

Key Findings of CQC Inspection Report 
 
4. The Inspection Report included a total of 90 recommendations, 57 Must Do 

recommendations and 33 Should Do recommendations. A number of the 
recommendations are duplicated and have therefore been incorporated into one 
recommendation for the purpose of the Improvement Plan.  
 

5. The Medicine Care Group have 38 recommendations (Urgent & Emergency Services and 
Medical Services), Women and Children’ Services Care Group have 33 recommendations, 
Surgery Care Group have 10 recommendations and there are 9 Trust wide 
recommendations. 
 

6. Themes from the recommendations overlap with those themes identified as areas of focus 
in the Trust Forward Improvement Plan and included in the Recovery Support Programme: 

 
a) Governance and Performance,  
b) Maternity Services  
c) Stroke Services (section 31) 
d) Urgent and Emergency Care 
e) Safe Staffing 
f) Medicines Management 
g) Fundamentals of Care 
h) Clinical Leadership (culture) 
i) Financial and Clinical Sustainability.  

 
Progress on the Trust Forward Improvement Plan is reported to the NHSE/I System 
Improvement Board on a monthly basis.  
 

14



 
 

 

 
 

 

7. The medical services report identified 7 must do actions and 2 should do actions. Some of 
the recommendations are duplications of the April inspection and will be incorporated into 
the overarching action plan. 

 
Section 31 Notice – Stroke Services 
 
8. The CQC issued the Trust with a Section 31 Notice on our license for Stroke services 

following the re-visit inspection that took place on the 14 May 2021. This covered issues 
such as: 
 
a) Implementing system of clinical escalation for all presentations; 
b) Implementing effective risk and governance systems in stroke and; 
c) Improvement in clinical staff knowledge and training across a number of stroke areas 

e.g. thrombolysis and dysphagia 
 
9. The Trust provided a copy of a detailed stroke action plan covering all the conditions on 

the restrictions, and this is updated and sent to the CQC (and other appropriate 
stakeholders) on a monthly basis. This was discussed in detail at the CQC engagement 
meeting on the 19th October 2021. 
 

Notice of Proposal – Maternity  
 
10. On the 29 June 2021, the Trust received a Notice of Proposal (NOP) to impose conditions 

on the Trusts Registration for regulated activities, in relation to Maternity and Midwifery 
Services on all three sites. 

 
11. The Trust formally acknowledged the NOP on the 30 June 2021 and agreed to devise and 

implement an effective Governance system for all services within 21 days and the 
requirement to provide an interim report within 35 days and by day 56 and monthly reports 
thereafter. This remains a high priority piece of work within Women & Children’s Services 
and links closely with the CQC report recommendations.  

 
12. Support is also being provided by the national Maternity Safety Support Programme with 

an initial diagnostic being undertaken. The recommendations from this will focus 
improvement on addressing issues raised in the NOP and in the CQC Inspection Report.  

 
Development of CQC Improvement Plan 
 
13. Since receipt of the CQC Inspection Report the Compliance and Assurance Team has 

iteratively worked in partnership with Care Groups, Specialist Functions and Corporate 
Functions to develop the CQC Improvement Plan. This was submitted to the CQC on 1 
October 2021. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

15



 
 

 

 
 

 

14. Within the recommendations there are some actions which would be considered short-
term, some medium-term and some long-term that require significant investment or system 
support. A discussion on some of the system wide challenges such as discharge, and 
Emergency Department pathways and direct referrals/direct access was held at the Bay 
Health & Care partners quality & performance meeting on the 14th October 2021 and was 
also the focus of an Executive to Executive meeting with Morecambe Bay Clinical 
Commissioning Group on the 12th October 2021. 
 

15. A number of CQC recommendations were addressed immediately, and therefore closed 
on the plan with ongoing assurance checks in place to ensure compliance. In relation to 
the short-term recommendations there is a target to complete these within six to eight 
weeks where possible. The Trust Compliance and Assurance team are meeting with the 
Care Groups on a monthly basis to receive these updates and provide challenge as 
necessary. 

 
16. Meetings took place with each Executive Directors throughout September 2021, to ensure 

agreement of responsibility and oversight of the recommendations being developed within 
the Care Groups.  

 
17. All recommendations have been assigned, in agreement with, a responsible Executive 

Director and Assurance Committee. Progress of recommendations will be reported through 
to the relevant Assurance committee and then onto Trust Board on a monthly basis through 
the committee minutes.  
 

18. The implementation of the actions from the CQC recommendations are dovetailed with the 
plans for the Recovery Support Programme where the Director of Finance is the Senior 
Responsible Officer (as shown in Appendix A). 

 
National Policy Context – System Oversight Framework and Recovery Support 
Programme  
 

19. The new NHS System Oversight Framework (SOF) for 2021/22 approved by the NHSEI 
boards on 24 June following included segmentation criteria for systems, trusts and CCGs 
including those with the most significant challenges defined as segment 4.  
 

20. Organisations in SOF 4 will be provided with a new Recovery Support Programme (RSP) 
which also requires local system partners to play a key role in addressing system related 
challenges and develop supporting system solutions to the challenge(s).  
 

21. The RSP replaces the separate quality and finance special measures programmes which 
have been in place since 2013, and the parallel Clinical Commissioning Group special 
measures programme which has been in place since 2016. The RSP differs from special 
measures in a number of important ways. It is: 

  

 available to support trusts and systems with increasing, complex challenges, helping to 
embed improvement to prevent further deterioration and enable stabilisation  

 focused at a system level, while still providing tailored, intensive support to individual 
organisations  

16



 
 

 

 
 

 

 focused on the underlying drivers of the problems that need to be addressed and those 
parts of the system that hold the key to improvement  

 able to draw in support from an expert multidisciplinary team co-ordinated by the 
Improvement Director  

 time limited with clear exit criteria  

 focused on building resilience within trusts and systems, so that they exit the 
programme with the knowledge and skills they need to achieve sustainable 
improvement  

 placing an expectation on systems to build the capacity required so they are able to 
maintain improvement.  

 
UHMBT SOF Segmentation and Entry to the Recovery Support Programme  

22. The NHSEI North West Region established the Morecambe Bay System Improvement 
Board in April 2021 to support the Trust and system partners in aligning and co-ordinating 
improvement activities across a range of areas.   
 

23. The improvement support was resourced by the regional team (with some financial and 
part-time improvement director support from national intensive support team) initially for a 
6-month period until September 2021.  
 

24. During this period and shortly after the initial support was provided, CQC notified the Trust 
about an imminent Well Led inspection (April 2021) previously described in this paper.  
 

25. The CQC ratings (relating to well-led and maternity care) and regulatory notices were 
reviewed by NHSEI taking into consideration a range of Trust challenges to sustainable 
improvement including the viability of existing models of care, governance review and 
recommendations and cultural issues. A recommendation was made for SOF 4 which was 
approved by the Provider Oversight in July 2021.  
 

26. As a first step towards RSP NHSEI appointed a full-time Intensive Support Director to;  
 

 support the Trust to develop an Improvement Plan with an indicative timescale for 
meeting the RSP exit criteria 

 to develop an intensive support package to enable the Trust to make the necessary 
progress at pace by drawing in additional capacity and expertise 

 to ensure improvement priorities and resources are aligned  
 
Development of Exit Criteria 
 
27. Exit from the RSP and SOF 4 will be approved by the NHS England and NHS
[...]
model and flow associated with 
discharge and criteria to reside. Potential for referral for ECIST support may be considered.  

 
43. Further work will be undertaken to identify support offers from the Lancashire and South 

Cumbria ICS, other system partners and the Provider Collaborative.  
  

20



 
 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A  
 

 

21



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Care Quality Commission (CQC) Inspection Report and Recovery Support Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CUMBRIA AND LANCASHIRE JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Cumbria and Lancashire Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee held on Tuesday, 9 November 2021 at 11.00 am at County Offices, 
Kendal 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Mr M Wilson (Chair) 
 

Ms L Collinge 
Mr E Pope 
Mr S Rigby 
 

Mr D Westley 
Mr CJ Whiteside 
 

 
Also in Attendance:- 
 
Ms J Bird - Interim Chief Nurse, University Hospitals of 

Morecambe Bay Trust 
Mr A Cummins - Chief Executive, University Hospitals of Morecambe 

Bay Trust 
Mrs L Davis - Democratic Services Officer 
Ms C Griffiths - Intensive Support Director, NHSEI National Intensive 

Support Team 
Mr G Halsall - Senior Democratic Services Officer - Overview and 

Scrutiny (Lancashire County Council) 
Mr D Stephens - Strategic Policy & Scrutiny Advisor 
Mr P Woodford - Director of Communications, University Hospitals of 

Morecambe Bay Trust 
 

  
PART 1 – ITEMS CONSIDERED IN THE 

PRESENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 
13 ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
RESOLVED, that Mr M Wilson be elected Chair for the ensuing year. 
 
14 VICE CHAIR 
 
RESOLVED, that Mr D Westley be elected Vice-Chair for the ensuing year. 
 
15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Ms V Hughes. 
 
 
 
 



16 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
Ms L Collinge declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Governor of the University 
Hospital of Morecambe Bay Trust and a personal interest as her spouse worked for 
NHS England. 
 
Mr E Pope declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Governor of Lancaster Teaching 
Hospital. 
 
17 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED,  that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of any items of business. 
 
18 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the meeting held on held on 6 September 2019 be 

agreed. 
 
19 CARE QUALITY COMMISSION (CQC) INSPECTION REPORT AND 

RECOVERY SUPPORT PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee received a report that provided the outcome of the CQC inspection 
that took place in April 2021 and a subsequent unannounced inspection in August 
2021 to medical services at Royal Lancaster Infirmary. The outcome of the 
inspection was that the Trust remained at a rating of requires improvement. The 
paper described the must and should do’s the Trust was required to undertake.  The 
importance of system wide working with partners on such issues as discharge 
pathways and information sharing on discharge, ED pathways and direct 
referrals/direct access was recognised.  The paper also described the NHS 
England/Improvement (NHSEI) Recovery Support Programme (RSP) that had been 
established to ensure the delivery of sustainable quality improvements across the 
Trust. 
 
The Chief Executive, introduced the report by thanking system partners for their 
hard work and commitment, working in a very pressurised environment, over the 
last 18 months.  The Chief Executive introduced the Interim Chief Nurse who 
outlined the key findings from the CQC Inspection Report.  Members were informed 
that there were a total of 90 recommendations, 57 Must Dos and 33 Should Dos.  It 
had been recognised that a number of the recommendations were duplicated and 
had therefore been incorporated into one recommendation for the purpose of the 
Improvement Plan.  The Interim Chief Nurse informed the Committee of the Section 
31 Notice issued to the Trust, the license for Stroke Services and a Notice of 
Proposal to impose conditions for regulated activities in relation to Maternity and 
Midwifery Services on all three sites. 
 
Members were informed that since the receipt of the CQC Inspection Report, the 
Compliance and Assurance Team had worked with partners to develop the 
Improvement Plan.  The Plan had been submitted to the CQC on 1 October 2021.  
The Trust representatives outlined action that had and was being taken to address 



the recommendations.  Members noted that all the recommendations had been 
assigned to a responsible Executive Director and Assurance Committee and 
progress of them would be reported to the relevant Committee and then onto the 
Trust Board on a monthly basis.  The need for sustainability was reiterated 
throughout the report. 
 
The Intensive Support Director outlined the National Policy Context – System 
Oversight Framework (SOF) and Recovery Support Programme (RSP).  
Organisations in SOF 4 would be provided with a new Recovery Support 
Programme (RSP) which also required local system partners to play a key role in 
addressing system related challenges and develop supporting system solutions to 
the challenge(s). The NHSEI North West Region established the Morecambe Bay 
System Improvement Board in April 2021.  The Intensive Support Director outlined 
the development of the exit criteria from the RSP and the recovery support proposal.  
The themes from the recommendations overlapped with themes identified as areas 
of focus in the Trust’s Forward Improvement Plan and were included in the 
Recovery Support Programme.   
 
To conclude the report, the Chief Executive, endorsed the new approach and 
expressed confidence in the sustainability of the changes in the long term. 
 
Members, in discussion, requested sight of the monthly RAG rated action plan and 
the Chief Executive agreed to provide this.  The Chief Executive gave an update on 
the work that was taking place in Stroke Services.   In answer to members’ 
questions, the Trust’s representatives outlined the Trust’s financial position, the 
commitment of the Executive Board and the changes that were taking place to the 
membership of that Board.   Members were assured of the Board’s engagement in 
the process and were informed of the significant changes that were taking place in 
their reporting processes.  It was noted that the Board was reintroducing visibility at 
ground level following the lifting of restrictions. 
 
Recruitment and retention of staff was discussed and the Trust’s staff vacancy and 
sickness levels.  Members noted that the overall turnover of staff was currently at 
9% and sickness levels were between 8 and 9% compared to a normal level of 
4.5%.  The impact of the high sickness level, the ability to cope and the measures to 
address these were discussed.  Following a question on staff morale and 
motivation, the Trust representatives confirmed staff commitment to improvement 
and change.  
 
Members questioned the impact on patient treatment and ‘No Right to Reside’ 
formerly referred to as ‘delayed transfers of care’ (DTOC).  The Interim Chief Nurse 
reported that surgical operations had been impacted and highlighted the difficulties 
faced by the hospitals currently running at 98/100% occupancy.  Partnership work 
was taking place to address the ‘No right to reside’ figures ensuring the right 
package of care was in place and patient safety remained the key priority.  The 
impact of changes needed in social care were recognised and a member asked 
what could be done at a local and national level to assist this.  The Trust 
representatives confirmed the mechanics of the process were correct at a local 
level, but more placements were needed, and more consistency would be desirable 
at national level.  



 
The Director of Communications outlined a range of engagement events taking 
place for Executive Teams of Local Councils, local MPs and interested parties. 
 
To conclude members requested an update report.  It was therefore:- 
 
RESOLVED, that 
 

(1) the Trust’s Action Plan be circulated to the Committee on a monthly basis; 
 

(2) a further meeting be arranged to receive an update report on the CQC 
Action Plan and the outcome of the Community Beds Consultation. 
 

 
20 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Cumbria and Lancashire Joint Health Scrutiny Committee 
was to be confirmed. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.20 pm 
  

 
 

 


